farm machinery, backed by increased public investment and facilitating institutions. Thereafter, 
the country never looked back and continued not only to produce enough to feed its ever growing 
population but also became a net exporter of several agricultural commodities, valued at Rs 235,000 
(two hundred and thirty five thousand) crores during 2017-18. This spectacular success was a 
consequence of the hard work of Indian farmers supported by favourable policies of the Government, 
Pro-active line departments and continuous R&D backing by scientists. It would be relevant to mention